
Brantley, Anna

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Brantley, Anna

Monday, May 14, 20123:27 PM

'crobertson@americancementcompany.com'; Solid Waste Financial Coordinator; Pelz, Susan

Morgan, Steve

Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - American Cement WTPF IWACS 98523]

American Cement inf-adj-Cl est approval 201 2 IWACS 98523] 5-14-2012.pdf

Attached please find "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval letter for the subject Solid Waste
Facilitv.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid
waste staff steve.morqan(ddep.state.fl .us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this
document, and is available for downloading at: http://www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.htrnl

Anna

Anna Brantley

Ad mi nistr ativ e Assistant I I
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
13051 North Telecom Parl<vvay

Temple Terrace FL 33637-0629
Tel: 813/632-7600, Ert. 377
Fax: 813/632-7664
ann a.br antlev @ d e p. state.f L u s

The Department of Environmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Hershel T.

Vinyard Jr. is committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to
you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality of service you received. Simply click on this link to the
DEP Customer Survqt. Thankyou in advance for completing the survey.
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Brantlev, Anna

From:

To:

Sent:

Subject:

Microsoft Exchange
'crobertson @ americancementcompany.com'

Monday, May 1 4, 2012 3:42 Pltl
Relayed: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - American Cement WTPF IWACS
985231

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but delivery
notification was not sent by the destination:

'crobertson @america ncementcom panv. com'

Subject: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - American Cement WTPF IWACS 98523]

$ent*y l,Ai*r*s*tt {-x*hanB* $ervqr 2**7



Brantley, Anna

From:

To:

Sent:

Subject:

Microsoft Exchange

Solid Waste FinancialCoordinator; Pelz, Susan; Morgan, Steve

Monday, May 14, 20123:27 Pl,A

Delivered: FinancialAssurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - American Cement WTPF IWACS

985231

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients:

Solid Waste Financial Coordinator

Pelz, Susan

Morqan, Steve

Subject: Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval Letter - American Cement WTPF IWACS 98523]

* ent by Micrae**. #.xr;ha*tSe 5sw er 2*07



o
Florida Department o

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-1 600

Solid Waste Sec

Rick Scott
Governor

Jennifer Carroll
Lt. Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.

Secretary

RE:

Transmitted electronically to:
crobertson@americancementcompanlr.com

Mr. Charles Robertson
Environmental Manager
American Cement Company, LLC
P.O. Box 445

Sumterville, FL 33585

May 1,4,2012

American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estim-ates

Permit No.: 297136-001-WTl02 Sumter County
WACSNo.:98523

Dear Mr. Robertson:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated
February 23,2012 (received February 24,2012), for closure of the American Cement Waste Tire

Prccessing Facility. The Department apolcgizes for the delay in reviewing your submittal. The

cost estimates submitted on February 24,2012 (totalfor closing $4,741.40), are APPROVED for
2012. This approved amount includes removal of 80.4 tons of tires by a registered waste tire
collector. The next annual update (revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than

Ntarch 1,.2013.

A cooy of these estimates will be forwarded to Financial Coordinator, Solid Waste Section,

FDEP, 260ABIair Stone Road,lvis 4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. Please work with him
directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule

62-701..630, F.A.C. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (813) 632-7600 ext. 385.

Jn*ortncf ,nro OCT LUB

Ntni i 4 Z',t.,
tltittats:- e4

Fred Wick/Frank Hombrook, FDEP, Tallahassee
Susan J. Pelz,P.E., FDEP, Tampa

Southwest Dis
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February 23,2012 ,*t'.k,
'?, -*n

.n .,o^ '4, ':?;<t qP ''ii. 
" 
"'f,.

Ms. Nancy Gaskin -Qn, €-
Sof id Waste Section ")&. 

n 
Sn

FDEP. SW District '?,)u. 'sQ '/r?
13051 N. Telecom Parkway S'*, ' ?
Temple Terrace, FL33637 a.+.,".

-d"i
Subject: Waste Tire Processing Facility Closure Cost Estim ate20l2 ':''i'

American cement company, LLC 
'sumate zul'! "{b

Waste Tire Permi tr 297 136-A01-WT/02

Please find enclosed the Closure Cost Estimate Form for Solid Waste Facilities for American
Cement Company, LLC; Waste Tire Permit No. 297136-001-WT/02. The Current Year Inflation
Factor of 1.01 was used to determine the new closure cost of $4,141.40 for theyear 2012.

The Financial Instrument documentation is being sent to Mr. Frank Hornbrook, Solid Waste

Financial Coordinator at FDEP in Tallahassee.

If you have any questions or comments call me at352-569-2217.

Best Regards,

AMERICAN CEMENT COMPA}.IY. LLC

Environmental Manaeer

Enclosure: Closure Cost Estimate

Copy to:

,.:::",,rnfo 
ocurus

rrs 
? g \UttMr. Frank Hornbrook

Mr. Cary Cohrs
Mr. David Osmun
Mr. William Wall

inrtlats;

Charles Robertson

4750 E C 470. P.O, Box 445 . Sumterville. FL 33585 . Phone 352.569.5393 . Fax 352.569.5397



Print Form Reset Form

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob lvlartinez Center

2500 BlairStoneRoad

Tallahassee, Florid a 32399 -24O0

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FAGILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

# 62-701.

Title: Closure Cost Estimating Form

Solid Waste Facilities

Dale: January 6, 2010

tn

WACS lD:sraoroo'sgsag

I. GENERAL INFORIIATION:

Facili$ Name: American Cement Company, LLQ

Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 297136-AU-W[ lO2 Expi ration Date: O4 I 07 | 201 5

Facility Address: 4750 East CR 470, Sumterville, FL 33585

Permittee or Owner/Operator: American Cement

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585

Latitude: 29" 45' 38" Longitude:

Datum:Coordinate Method:

Collected by: Company/Affiliation:

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure:

Facility type: tr Class I u Class lll
(Check all that apply) n Other: Waste Tire processing Facility

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype)

92" 01' 35"

Long-Term Care:

n C&D Debris Disposal

fl Letter of Credit*

tr Performance Bond*

n Guarantee Bond*

tr InsuranceCertificate

n FinancialTest

n Trust Fund Agreement
* - Indicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreement

Nort€Gt Disticl Cental Disfict Solttrcl Disfic,t
7825 Eavnpador Wav, Sie. B?00 3319 Manire tsltd,, Sb.232 13051 N. Tebcom PkY

Jacksoruifle, FL 3225&759t] Orlandc, FL 3280]3767 Terple Tsrc, FL 33637

9A+EA7-3@ 497.89+7+55 91+S3?-769q

n EscrowAccount

fl Form 29 (FA Deferral)

SouoDistrict SoutFastDisfict
2295 yrclorie Aw' StF. 364 ,too N" Corrresg Arc., Ste. 2@
FortMyers,FL3390l-3881 WestPdmBeeh,FL3340l

23S3-3?-9915 5€1-!41-6600

Inserted lnto OCULUS

FEB 2 8 ?017

,nA
lnltlalri, ,.'' //J 

-

Nortrest Distict
1O0 GoYewmr(Canhr

Pemacob. FL 32502-5794
ES59FS360

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



III. ESTIMATE ADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculating the maximum costs of
closure in current dollars. Selecl one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

DK (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment n (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occured in the facility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived from the most
recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Product published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its survey of Current Business.
The inflation factor is the resuh of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deftator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website qryvw.CeB,qtalq.fl,yE/wapte/mtegofips/sudr or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: March 1.2011

lnflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$4,141.40

Latest Department Approved
Closing Cost Estimate:

$4.100.40

Current Year lnflation
Factor, e.g.1.02

x 1.01

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
Cunent Year lnflation

Factor, e.9.1.02

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adiusted Long-Term Care Gost Estimate:

Signaturebyi n d Owner/Operator/t - ll tlla /("T t'). V,/+Y

Signature

Cary O. Cohrs, President

tr Engineer (check what applies)

P.O. Box 445

Address

Sumterville. FL 33585

Name & Titte City, State, Zip Code

February 23,2012
Date E-MailAddress

(352) 569-5393

Telephone Number

2of9
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Effective January 6, 2010
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Florida Departnnent of

E,nvi ronmental Protection
Boh Martincz Center

2600 Blain Stone Road MS 4565

Tallaha.sscc, Florida 32399-2400

fia:il ir:i:'ll
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March 15,20I'J.

Mr. Charles Robertson
Environmental Manager
American Cement Cornpany, LLC
Post Office Box M5
Sumterville, Florida 33585

Re: WACS 98523 - American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility

Dear Mr. Robertson:

I reviewed the docurnentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the
above referencecl facility and find it is in order. Hartford Fire Tnsurance Company
increase rider, dated January 14,2011to guarantee bond number 13BSBFQ9243,

adequately covers the Deparhnent approved closing cost estimate of $4,100.40, dated

January 
'1.4,2017. Therefore, American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility is in

compliance with the fjnancial assurance requirements of 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as

adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, at this time.

If vou have anv questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,
-.-J " ?pE. lJJ:q ! f**r^ t

3 r *.-'\'.tl''i,"-{-"eu' u,.- 
.*-...

Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solitl Wastc Scction

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Tom Luboz-vnski, DEP/ORL



gqnttey, Anna O O
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Brantley, Anna
Monday, March 07, 2011 2:04 PM
'crobertson@americancementcompany.com'; Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan
Frazier. Dinah
American Cement WTPF.297136-001-WT-02.pdf (SECURED) - Adobe Acrobat Professional
American Cement W TPF .297 136-00 l -WT-02

Attached please find an electronic copy of the "Financial Assurance Cost Estimates letter for the subject Solid
Waste Facility. This is the only copy you will receive.

NOTE: If you have questions concerning the content of this document, please contact the DEP solid waste staff
dinah.fiazierrrirdep. state.fl .us

This is the only electronic copy you will receive. Acrobat Reader 6.0 or greater is required to read this document,
and is available for downloading at: http://ln'u,.adobe.com/productsiacrobat/readstep.html

Anna

Anna Brantley
Ad mi nistr aliv e Assl'sfanf l/
FL DEP / SWD / Waste Management
1 3051 Notth Telecom Parl<w ay
Temple Tenace FL 33637-0629
Tet il4632-7600, Ext. 377
Fax:ffiA632-7664
an n a. b r antl e y@.d e p. state, f L u s

The Department of Envbanmental Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Seuetary Hershel T. Vinyard Jr is committed to
continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of seruk;es provided to you. Please take a few minutes to comment on the quality
of service you received. Simply cl'tck on this link to the DEP Customer Survev. Thank you in advance for completing the survey.



O 
Florida Departmenr?f

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-7 600

Transmitted electronically to:
crobertson@americancementcompanlz. com

Mr. Charles Robertson
Environmental Manager
American Cement Company, LLC
P.O. Box 445

Sumterville, FL 33585

Rick Scott
Governor

Jennifer Carroll
I-t: Governor

Herschel T. Vinyard Jr.

Secretary

March 7,20L0

RE: American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates 20LL
Permit No.: 297136-007-V{I / 02 Sumter County
WACS No.: 98523

Dear Mr. Robertson:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the inflation-adjusted cost estimates dated

January L4,20Il (received January 18,2011), for closure of the American Cement Waste Tire
Processing Facility. The cost estimates prepared by American Cement Company LLC (total for
closing $4,L00.40), are APPROVED for 2011. This approved amount includes removal of 80.4

tons of tires by a registered waste tire collector. The next annual update (revised or inflation-
adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1,2012.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Frank Hombrook, Solid Waste
Section, FDEP,2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee,FL 32399-2407. Please work with him
directly to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701,.630, Florida Administrative Code. If you have any questions, you may contact me at
(873) 632-7600 ext. 382 or email at dinah.frazier@dep.state.fl.us.

Sincerely,
0,

lilYfulyoal-ar-vIu
Dinah Frazier
Solid Waste Section
Southwest District

Fred Wick/Frank Hombrook, FDEP, Tallahassee

\ Susan J. Pelz, P.E., FDEP, Tampa
i'),

df
Enc.



filnr*,,*o*

Dep[ Of Envlronmental probc{on

January 14,2011
JAf{ | 8 lrJtl

$oufruostDishc;

Ms. Nancy Gaskin
Solid Waste Section
FDEP. SW District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Subject: Waste Tire Processing Facility Closure Cost Estimate20ll
American Cement Company' LLC
Waste Tire Perm it: 297 1364101 -WT/02

Please find enclosed the Closure Cost Estimate Form for Solid Waste Facilities for
American Cement Company, LLC; Waste Tire Permit No. 297136-001-WT/02. The

Current Year Inflation Factor of 1.02 was used to determine the new closure cost of
$4,100.40 for the year 2011.

A copy of this documer,rt is also being sent to Mr. Frank Hor,nbrook, Solid Waste

Financial Coordinator at FDEP in Tallahassee.

If you have any questions or comments call me at352'569-2217.

Best Regards,

AMERICAN CEMENT COMPANY. LLC

Environmental Manager

Copy to: Mr. Frank Hombrook
Mr. Cary Cohrs
Mr. David Osmun
Mr. William Wall

Enclosure: Form

llr''),

4750 E C 470 " P.O. Box 445 . Sumterville. FL 33585 . Phone 352.569.5393 . Fax 352.569.5397



Print Form Reset Form

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center

2500 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florid a 32399-2400

CLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITIES

Date of DEP Approval:

f 62-701.900(28), F.A.

Title: Closure Cost Eslimating Form
Solid Waste Facilities

Date: January6,2010

in Rule 62-701.630(3). F.A

WACS lDl s\ /D6o/ss523

I. GENERAL INFORiIATION:

Facility Name: American Cement Company, LLC

Permit Application or Consent Order No.: 297196-0}1-Vttfn2 Expi ration Date: 041 07 1201 5

Facility Address: 4750 East CR 470, Sumtervilte, FL 33585

Permittee or Owner/Operator: American Cement Company, LLC

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 445, Sumterville, fL 39585

Coordinate Method:

Collected by:

Longitude:

Datum:

Company/Affiliation:

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure: Long-Term Care:

Facility type: tr Class | tr Class lll n C&D Debris Disposal
(Check all that apply) A Other: Waste Tire processinq Facilitv

Latitude: 29" 45' 38'

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCUMENT (checktype)

tr Letter of Credit* .D lnsurance Certificate

n Performance Bond* tr FinancialTest

E Guarantee Bond* tr Trust Fund Agreement
* - lndicates mechanisms that require the use of a Standby Trust Fund Agreernent

Nortwst Disfict
160 GoEt]mnt Center

Pensaole, FL 32502-5794
85G59t8360

92" 01' 35"

tr EscrowAccount

tr Form 29 (FA Deferral)

NortrEast Distict Cenfd Distict Sordrest Distict South Oistic{ Sot ff€ast Districl
7825 BayFa(bre Way, St6. B2OO 3319 Magd€ B6rd., Ste. 232 13051 N. Tebcom Plq. 2295 Vicloria Are-, Ste. 364 4fi) N. CorE€ss Aw., Ste. m0

Jackswila, FL 3225&7590 Orrardo, FL 328033767 Teqpb Trc, FL 33637 Fort MyeF, FL 33901-3881 West Pah Beach, FL 33401
904-m7-3300 &7-sF/-75tr'5 813!632-7000 23&33?-6975 561€81€600

Units lncluded in Estimate:

Active Life of
Unit Fiom Date
of Initial Receipt

of Waste



III. ESTIMATEADJUSTMENT

40 CFR Part 264 Subpart H as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth the method of
annual cost estimate adjustment. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation factor or by recalculaling the maximum cosls of
closure in current dollars. Selec{ one of the methods of cost estimate ajustment below.

DK (a) Inflation Factor Adjustment n (b) Recalculated or New Gost Estimates

Inflation adjustment using an inflation factor may only be made when a Department approved closure cost estimate exists and no changes
have occuned in the fucility operation which would necessitate modification to the closure plan. The inflation factor is derived ftom the most
recent lmplicit Price Deflator for Gross National Produd published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its suruey of Curreni Business.
The inflation factor is the result of dividing the latest published annual Deflatory by the Deflator for the previous year. The inflation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 245-8706.

This adjustment is based on the Department approved closing cost estimate dated: January 12,2010

Latest Department Approved
Closing Gost Estimate:

$4,020.00

Current Year lnflation
Factor, e.g.1.02

x 1.02

Inflation Adjusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$4.100.40

This adjustment is based on the Department approyed long-term care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Care

Cost Estimate:
Current Year lnflation

Factor, e.9.1,02

lnflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

Number of Years of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflation Adjusted Long-Term Gare Gost Estimate:

n Engineer (check what applies)

P.O. Box 445

Address

Cary O. Cohrs, President Sumterville, FL 33585

Name & Title City, State, Zip Code

January 14,2011

Date E-MailAddress

(352) 569-5393

Teleohone Number

2of9
DEP FORM 62-701.900(28)
Efiective January 6, 2010



Frazier, Dinah

Good morning Mr. Robertson,
AttachedisacopyofthedraftletterlpreparedforsignaturebySusanPelz,P.E.,theSolidWasteManager. lappreciate
your concern regarding the March 'J,,2071, deadline. This letter should be signed by March 2 and the approval letter will be
emailed to you. Please call if you have any additional questions.

dinah

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:
Attachments:

dinah{r*"ier

$cuthwe :t p isvrict Q{{ice
, loJ I No*h |cleconr farL*ag

fe'npf e fer.r ce, fL ?t 63 7 ^og z6

di n ah.k azia@J ep. statc.fl . u s

8 tt.6tz.7 6o0 x j 8v

{ax att.672"766*

Frazier, Dinah
Monday, February 28,2011 8:59 AM
'crobertson@americancementcom pany. com'
Pelz, Susan; Hornbrook, Frank
financial approval cost estimates for 2011 (DRAFT)
American Cement intadj-LTC est approval 201 1.docx

rlat(' fTlr ' L:{}s;'r*.' 'oUfud 
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Frazier. Dinah

From:
Sent:
To:
Gc:
Subject:

Frazier, Dinah
Thursday, February 24,2011 10.20 AM
Hornbrook, Frank
Gaskin, Nancy; Pelz, Susan
American Cement Company: Closure cost estimates 2011

Good morning Frank,

I reviewed the original closure cost estimate submitted with the application (11.19.2009) and the update submitted
1.14.11. The cost estimate for 201L is approved. Since Nancy wrote the permit for this facility, I checked with her for
verification. l'll prepare an approval letter and email it today or Monday. Mr. Robertson stated he will submit the bond as

soon as he receives the approval letter.

dinah

dinah{razier

$ a*thw est pistt;ct Q#ic*
l loi t North felecor f"rlcwag

fe*plc I errace, YL I > $ f -ag z6

dinah.frazicr@dep.state.fl .us

Ar7l^)'t/,(\^-"..A1v ' /.e /-.t

{ax stt.612.766+

From: Frazier, Dinah
Sentr Thursday, February 24, 20LL 8:56 AM
To: Gaskin, Nancy; Hornbrook, Frank
Cc: Brantley, Anna
Subject: FW: Financial Approval Letter status

lreturnedMr.Robertson'scall. He'sconcernedaboutsubmittalofthefinancialinstrumentbyMarchl. ltoldhimlwould
speak with Frank this morning. He said Frank spoke with him earlier about this.
dinah

dinah {razier

$outhwest p istrict Q#ice
| lcJ I North f.l".om l"**^g
|e*ple f*nr.e, YL ll g> 

Z -af zA

dinah.frazier@Jcp.statc.fl.us

-

8 t1.612.7 6ao x18L
f--nrel4i7/la.

From: Brantley, Anna
Sent: Wednesday, February 23, 20LI9:12 AM
To: Gaskin, Nancy; Frazier, Dinah
Subject: Financial Approval Letter status

Charles Robertson of American Cement Company wanting status offinancial approval. His number is 352-569-2217.

Thanks



Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4565
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 -2400

February 22,2010

Mr. Cary Cohrs
American Cement Company, LLC
Post Office Box 445
Sumterville, Florida 33585

Re: WACS 44150 - American Cement Waste Tire Facility

Dear Ms. Cohrs:

I reviewed the documentation submifted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above referenced
facility and find it is in order. Hartford Fire Insurance Company guarantee bond number 13BSBFQ9243,
effective January 19,2010, is in the amount of the Department approved closing cost estimate of $4,020.
In addition, Salem Trust Company standby trust fund agreement, entered into as of February 1 8, 2010, is
acceptable. Therefore, American CementWaste Tire Facility is in compliance with the financial assurance
requirements of 40 CFR Part264, Subpart H, as adopted by reference in Rule 62-701.630, Florida
Administrative Code, at this time.

ff you have any questions, please contact me at (850) 245-8745.

Sincerely,

Charlie Crist
Governor

Jeff Kottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

Fred Wick, DEP/TLH
Susan Pelz. DEP/TPA

.1*1 {-J,A-=
Frank Hornbrook
Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Section

"More Protection, Less Process"
HTTP:/MWW. DEP.STATE. FL.USMASTE/CATEGORI ES/SWFR

Printed on Recycled Paper
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February 10,2010

Mr. Fred Wick
Solid Waste Section
Florida Deparhnent of Environmental Protection

clf

".fi?f,i",aca,
FEB 

16
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f,r.ytrrcT

2600 Blah Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399 -2407

RE: American Cement Company, LLC Waste Tire Processing Facilify
Financial Assurance Instrument - Bond
Pending Permit No.: 297136-001-WT/02, Sumter County

Mr. Wick

Please find enclosed the Financial Assurance Instnrment - Bond for the closure costs of
American Cement Company, LLC Waste Tire Processing Facility; Pending PennitNo.:
297136-001-WTi02.

If you have any questions regarding this financial instrumeng please call Mr. David

Osmrm, VP Finance, at 3 52-569-5393.

Best Regards
American Cement Company, LLC

Copies to:

Enclosure:

Mr.Cary Cohrs
Mr. David Osmun
Mr. William Wall
Ms. Nancy Gaskin, FDEP

Financial Instrument

Environmental Manager

47SO E C 470. P.O. Box445. Sumterville, FL 33585 . Phone 352.569.5393 ' Fax 352'569'5397
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'Mrll Doc0runt ild Nollccr to:
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STATE OF FLORIDA
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY FINANCIAL GUARANTEE BOND

TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL ASSURANGE

The term "Required Action" as used in this document means

Check Appropriate Box(es): E[ Glosing tr Lons-rerm care n ,"rr${9"tf;&fiiPn

FEB 16 20f0

Southwest District

Date bond executed:

Effective date:

February 8, 2010

January 19,2010

Principal is a limited liability company
Typo of Legal Entity le,g., pafttetship,

Principal:

4750 8C470,P.O. Box 445, Sumterville, FL 33585

American Cement CompanY, LLC

or Oparetor

Surety(ies):
Name as listod on

One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, CT 06155
Business Address

Connecticut
State of Incorporation of SUIEV

List for each fecititSr covercd by tlris surrty bond: FDEP identification numbsr, nams t sib address, and indicate "Required Acfion' amounts.

FDEP l.D. No, Facilitv Name and Site Address Required Action Amount

297-0AFWTt02 American Cement Company, LLC
4750 E C470, P.O. Box 445

Sumterville, FL 33585

Glosing: $

Long-term Care: $

Corrective Action: $

4,020.00

Total penal sum ofbond: $ 4,020.00

Surety's bond number: 13BSBFQ9243

Bond premium: $

Hartford Fire lnsurance CompanY

DEP Fonn 52'701.900(s)(b)

100.00

Page 1 of 3



Know Att persons By These Presents, That we, the Principat and Surety(ies) hereto are firmly bound to the

Florida Department of Environmental ProiEction (hereinafter called FDEP), in the above penal sum fo1!tt9

payment oi which we bind ourcelves, our heirc, executom, administratons, successos, and assigns joinfly and

ieverally; provided that where the Sureties are corporations acting as co-sureti?s: we' the Sureties, bind 
.

ourcetves in such 
"um 

;loingy and severally" only ior the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against

any or all of us, and for alt other purposes each Surety bin-ds itself, jointly and severally with !h9 Principal,.for the

payment of such sum only as is iet iorth opposite the name of such surety, but if no timit of liability is indicated'

the limit of liability shall be the full amount of the penal sum.

WHEREAS, said Principat is required, under the Florida Solid Waste Management Act as amended, to have a

permit in ordei to construct, operate or close each solid rrtraste management facility identified above, and

WHEREAS, said principal is required io provide financial assuriance for the "Required Action," as a condition

of the permit(s), and

WHEREAS, said principat shall establish a standby trust fund as is rcquired when a surety bond is used to

provide such financial assurance;

NOW, THEREFORE, ihe conditions of the obligation are such that if the Principal shall faithfully, before the

beginning of final cbsire of each facility identifiel above, fund the standby trust fund in the amount(s) identified

above for the facility,

Or, if the principal shatl fund the standby trust fund in such amount(s) wilhi1 !5 laVs after an-orderto begin

closure is issued Uy tne Secretary of the FDEP, or the Secretary's designee (the "designee"), or a U.S. district

coud or other court of competent jurisdiction,

Or, if the Principal shatl provide alternate financial assurance and obtain the FDEP Secretary's, or designee's,

wriften approval olsuch asiuran"e, within 90 days after the date of notice of cancellation is received by both the
principal ind the FDEp Secretary, or designee, fiom the surety(ies), then this obligation shall be null and void'

otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect'

' 
The Surety(ies) shall become liable on this bond obligation only when the Principal has failed to fulfillthe

conditions described above. Upon notification by tne rogp Secretary, or designee, that the Principal has failed

to perform as guaranteed by this bond, the Surety(ies) shalt place funds in the amount guaranteed for the

tacility(ies) into the standby trust fund as directed by the FDEP Secretary, or designee.

The liability of the Surety(ies) shall not be discharged by any payment orsuccession of payments hereunder'

unless and until such paym-nt or payments shatl amount in tneaggregate to the penal sum of the bond, but in no

event shatl the obligation of the Surety(ies) hereunder exceed the amount of said penal sum.

The Surety(ies) may cancel the bond by sending notice of cancellation by certified mait to the Principal and to

the Secretary of tne FD!P, or designee; however, cancellation shall not occur during the 120 days beginning on

the date of riceipt of the notice oflancetlation by both the Principat and the FDEP Secretary, or designee, as

evidenced by the return receipts.

The principal may terminate this bond by sending written notice to the Surety(ies); provided, however,-that no

such notice shall beiome effective until the-surety(ies) receive(s) written authorization for termination of the

bond bythe Secretaryofthe FDEP, ordesignee.

Principal and Surety(ies) hereby agree to adjust the penal sum of the bond yearly so that it guarantees a new

"RequiredAction" amo-unt, provided that the penal sum does not increase by more than 20 percent in any one
-year, and no decrease in the penal sum takes ptace without the written permission of the FDEP Secretary' or

designee.

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety(ies) have executed thii Financial Guarantee Bond and have

affixed their seals on the date set forth above.

DEP Form 62-701.900(sxb) Pagez ot 3



The persons whose signatures appear below hereby certify that they are authorized to execute this surety

bond on behatf of the prin'cipat and iirety(ies); and thai the wbrding of this surety bond is identical to the

wording as adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-701'900, F.A.C.

PRINCIPAL

ILz./10lloeaE6-

Notary Seal

coRPoRATE SUREW(IES)
Provide the fotlowing for eech surety (co€urety). Attach pages as needed

Type Name and Title

Hartford Fire Insurance ComPanY

Sursty Compeny

One Hartford Plaza
Hartford, CT 06155

Address of Authorized Representative

856482-9900
TelephoneNumber

,,...,."ffi.r.diiH..oi.dHie'iirt! !'tt r'

i'#;ffilgr;j

E-b-iiEf imElffi co€nreties onlYf

(suRErY SEAL)
r7

N/A

bhal l@mcintyre-group. com

E.mail Address

Representeffve of Surety (Atiach Power of Attomeyl

DEP Form 62-70'1.900(5Xb)
Page3 of 3



Di reet ln q u i rt elC I a i m s to :

THE HARTFORD
. BOND,T4

P.O. BOX 2103, 690 ASYLUM AVENUE
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT q61 15

calt 888?663488 or far 860-757-5835)

KNOWALL PERSONS BYTHESE PRESENTS TIIAT:

IFJ fhrttord Fire lnsurance Company, a corporation duly orgoized uniler the laun of the State ofComecticut

l-l Harttord Gasualty Insurance Gompany, a corporation duly organizecl underthe laws ofthe Sbte ofln<liana

l-l narttord Accident and Indemnlty Gompany, a corporation duly organizedunderthe laws ofthe State of Connectiq$

l-l tta.ttord Undenrriters tnsurance Company, a corporation thrly organized uniler the laws of lhe State of Conaecticut

l-l fwin City Firc Insurance Gompany, a corporation duly orgaaized unrter the laws of the State oflndiana

l-l narttord Insurance Company of lllinois, a cuporation duly organized uuder the laws of the State oflllinois

l-l nartford Insurance Gompany of the Midwest, a corporation cluly organized under the laws ofthe State oflniliana

f] Hartford lnsurance Company of the Southeast, a corporation duty organized under the laws of the State of Florida 
,,, , ,

dbasthe.Gompanies")doherebymake,constituteandappoint,
up A theamoanf of IINLIMITED t
BRIAIT 'J. IIALL, AIqfHOl\Iy TOMASSETTI, ADRIAII MILES, ]rESIIE 'f. PASQUINI OF CIIERRY
HTIJL, NEW fERSEY

their tue and lawful Attomey(slin-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign ib name as surety(ies) only as
delineated above by [t, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, underbkings, contracts and other written instrumenb in the
nature thereo( on O-enaf of tne Companies in their business of guardnteeing the fidelily of persons, guarantraeing he perbrmance of confacts and
executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permittred in any actions or proceedings allowed by.law.' 

In Witness Whereof, and as'auhorized by a Resolution of the Board of Directors of.the Companies on January 22,2004, the Companies

have caused ttrese presbnb trc be signed by ib Assistant Vice President and its corporatre seals to be hereto affixed, duly attested by ib Assishnt
Secrebry. Further, pursuant to Resolution of the Board of Direclcrs of the Gompanies, the Companies hereby unambiguously affirm that they are

and will be bound by any mechanically applied signatures applied to tris Power of Attorney.

POWER
o

OF ATTORNEY

@ @ffi@
f.r,n-

Scott Sadowslqy, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF COHNECTICIIT a
1 o. Hartford

COUNTY OF HARTFORD ,

r€4
M. Ross Fisher, Assistant Mce President

,oB

On this 3d day of March, 2008, before me personally came M. Ross Fisher, to me known, who being by me duly swom, did depose and say that
he resides in the County of Hartford, State of Connecticug that he is the Assistant Vice President of the Companies, the corpotqtions described in and which
executed lhe above instrument that he knows the seals of tire said corporations; that the seals affixed to the said inshument are such corporate seals; tfiat
they were so affixed by authority of the Boards of Directrcrs of said corporations and.lhat he signed his name theretc by like authority.

- ,/--'l

/)*a-FZ-
Scot E. Paseka
Noary Public

My Coonission Expires Ocbbcr 3 1, 20 12CERTIFICATE

l, the undersigned, Assistant Vice President of the Companies, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and foregoing is a true and conect copy of
the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is still ih fuil force efiective as of February I , 20L0

Signed and sealed at the City of Harfford.

@@@ffi@#'ffi'ffi



Producer Gompensation Notice

You can review and obtain information on The Hartford's
prod ucer com pen sation pra cti ces at www.th eha rtford. com

or at 1-800-592-5717.

,###

FtR 00 H093 00 0207 @2007,The Hartford Page 1 of 1



FLORIDA NOTICE

FLORIDA HURRICANE GATASTROPHE FUND EMERGENCY ASSESSMENT

The Florida Office of Insurance Regutation has levied an emergency assessment on direct
written premiums for all property and casualty lines of business in Florida.

This emergency assessment is to fund obligations, costs and expenses of the Florida
Huricane Caiastrophe Fund and the Florida Huricane Catastrophe Fund Corporation.

This emergency assessment is 1o/o, and applies to alt subject policies and bonds effective on
or after J.anuary 1, 2007.

We are required by statute and order to collect this emergency assessment and remit it to the
State.

This assessment for your policy or bond appears as FHGF EMER ASSESS CL.

Form.lFL4887

HR 09 H085 00 0806 @ 2006, The Hartford
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o
ent ofFlorida Departm

Environmental Protection
Southwest District

13051 Norlh Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637 -0926

Telephone: 813-632-7 600

Charlie Crist
Governor

JeffKottkamp
Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole
Secretary

Mr. Cary Cohrs, President
American Cement Company, LLC.
P.O. Box 445
Sumterville, FL 33585

RE: American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility
Financial Assurance Cost Estimates
Pending Permit No.: 297-001-WTl02, Sumter County

January 12,20'10

Dear Mr. Cohrs:

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the closure cost estimates dated December 28,

2009 (January 4,2009), prepared by American Cement Company, LLC for closing of the
American Cement Waste Tire Processing Facility. The revised cost estimates received January
4,2oog(tota|forc|osure$4,020.00),are@.Theapprovedestimatesarefor
a total of approximately 80.4 tons of waste tires at the site at any time. The next annual update
(revised or inflation-adjusted estimates) is due no later than March 1. 201 1.

A copy of these estimates will be forwarded to Mr. Fred Wick, Solid Waste Section,
FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407. Please work with him directly

to assess the facility's compliance with the funding mechanism requirements of Rule
62-701.630, F.A.C. Please note that approval of the proof of financial assurance fundino shall

be required prior to iffi ieferenced permit. lf you have any questions, you

may contact me at (813)632-7600 ext. 375.

ndg
cc:

Sincerely,

{ln^,r06h
Nancy Gaskin
Solid Waste
Southwest District

Charles Robertson, Environmental Manager, crobertson@americancementcompany.com
Fred WicU Frank Hombrook, FDEP, Tallahassee, dattachment (via email)
Susan Pelz, FDEP, Tampa, w/aftachment (via email)



Gaskin, Nancy

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Charles Robertson [crobertson@americancementcompany.com]
Tuesday, January 12,2010 12:51 PM
Gaskin, Nancy
'Willie Wall'; 'Cary Cohrs'
RE: Waste Tire Permit, American Cement Company, LLC

Ms. Gaskin:

We will now obtain the financial instrument.

Thank you,

Charles Robertson

From : Gaski n, Nancy [mailto : Nancy.Gaskin@dep.state.fl . us]
Sent: Tuesday, January L2,20L0 11:58 AM
To:'Charles Robertson'
Cc: Wick, Fred; Hornbrook, Frank; Pelz, Susan
Subject: RE: Waste Tire Permit, American Cement Company, LLC

Mr. Robertson,

Please find attached the approval letter for the closure cost estimates for 2010 for the American Cement Waste

TireProcessingFacility. AhardcopywillbemailedtoMr.Cohrs. Pleasecontactmeifyouhavequestionsorifyouneed
further information.

Regards,

Noncy 6oskin
Solid Waste Section
FDEP South West District
i3051 N. Telecom Parkrvay
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
{813)632-7600 x 375
{813}632-7664 FAX
Nancy. Gaskin@Dep. State. Fl. us

The Department of Environmentat Protection values your feedback as a customer. DEP Secretary Michael W. So/e rb

committed to continuously assessing and improving the level and quality of services provided to you. Please take a few
minutes to comment on the qualtty of service you received. Simply click on this link to the DEP Customer Survey. Thank
you in advance for completing the suruey.
From : Cha rles Robertson Ima ilto : crobertson@a merica ncementcom pany.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January IZ,20L0 10:28 AM

To: Gaskin, Nancy
Cc: 'Willie Wall'
Subject: Waste Tire Permit American Cement Company, LLC

Ms. Gaskin:



Please provide me with the statuJhe Waste Tire Permit and your *inOto approve the permit. I believe
you have received all documentation required to make the permit application complete, plus amended

documentation for closure of up to 80.4 tons of waste tires.

I am waiting for your approval of closure costs to go forward with a financial instrument.

Thank vou.

Charles Robertson
Environmental Manager
(3s2) s69-22r7



,ER|EAN
GE''Etrr'ioNP/|/|M

December 28,2009
Dept. of Environmental protection

JAtf 0{ ?90$-z*r0
southwest Districr 

tJ!>4

Ms. Nancy Gaskin
Solid Waste Section
FDEP, Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

RE: ClosurePlan Revisionl2-28-2409
American Cement Company' LLC
Waste Tire X'acility, Pending Pemit No.: 297136-001-WT/02
WACS ID#: 98523

Please find enclosed the revised Closure Plan showing calculation and financial
document information for the closure of up to 80.4 tons of waste tires.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (352) 569'2217.

Best Regards,
American Cement Company, LLC

Copies to: Mr. Cary Cohrs
Mr. William Wall

Enclosure: Revised Closure Plan

Environmental Manager

4750 E C 470. P.O. Box 445 . Sumterville, FL 33585 . Phone 352.569.5393 ' Fax 352.569.5397



Dept. of Environmentatection

JAN 0 t' 2009

Southwest District

This section provides a completed closins plan for the facilitv as required bv Rule
62-711.700(2) and (3), X'.A.C.

Proof of financial responsibility as required by Rule 62-711.500(3) sufficient to assure

closing of the waste tire site will be provided for the removal of up to 80.a-tons--of wegte

tires. after find sterage qtrantities isffBmrisingflreees*

When the facility is no longer going to function as a waste tire facility, the plant

personnel will deny access of waste tire collectors to the facility. @

. Prior to ceasing

operation, notification will be provided to the Deparhnent, county govemment, ffid

contracted waste tire generators of the intent to close and the expected time frame. Prior

to closing the waste tire facility, any remaining waste tires will be combusted in the

cement kiln or gLlto fiveJ5l-trailgrs, plus the amount of tires in the Tire Feed System

when firll, or 80.4 tons of tires will be removed from the facility by a registered waste tfue

collector. ard take* te a waste tire prc

@

CLOSING PLAN

Revision Date : 12-28 -2009 Revision to Closure Plan Section



Closure Cost Estimate

The cost estimate is the amount that would be expended to load, transport, and dispose of

waste tires on the site. The costs are based on a third party, who is not a subsidiary or

parent company, performing the work. See page 47 of the November 19, 2009

submission of RAI information for closure cost quote.

80.4 @ $50.00/ton : $4.020

ineer

rcgistered in Flerida; for

waste tlre ereeessing faeil

R€pert and mailaging etesurer I he

The cost estimates are_ng1__required to_be certified by a Professional Engineer-gincelthe

cost is based only on a quote to remove the tires. The cost estimate is re-estimated at least

annually and submitted to the Deparbnent at least 60 days prior to the anniversary date of

the instrument.

t8Revision Date : 12-28 -2009 Revision to Closure Plan Section



ffi :

I 593 }luber Street NW

November 18,2009

Americon Cement PomPanY
4?50 E County Ro{da70
Sumterville, Floridu 3 3 5 85

To Whom lt May Conoem:

In reference to our @nversation,
clean-up anywhole tires that maY

located in Sumtervillb, Florida in tl
or discontinues opedations :

Liberty Tire Recyclir{g, LLC would

Please let

Liberty Tire Recycling
1593 HuberStreetNW
Atlanta, GA 303181

Atlant4 GA 30318 (l'800'249'5086)

rty Tire Recycling, LLC is willing and able to

on site at lhe American Cement Company

event your fucilfu no longer consurnes tires

fiansport and dispose of all waste tires

additional information.

i$l\
. r\v

47


